
 

 

EN - ENGLISH 
 

 
Important: please read carefully 
 
Product Description: 
Derm·X is the first liquid dressing specially 
designed for tattoo protection in its first hours. 
Applied in a thin layer, it solidifies in a few 
seconds forming a coating that protects the 
tattoo against chafing, minimizes the risk of 
infection and improves the aesthetic result by 
providing a more intense coloration. 
 
Intended use:  
Topical liquid dressing for skin protection as a 
mechanical barrier. 
 
Properties: 
- 100% waterproof and long-lasting (between 

6-8 days) 
- Flexible, it adapts to the shapes and contours 

of the body, allowing efficient use on elbows, 
knees, neck, feet... 

 
How to use: 
Prior to its application: 
Clean the area with soap and water (or soapy 
chlorhexidine), rinse and dry.  
Always apply to clean, dry skin. 
 
Application: 

1. Remove the cap and place the stick in an 
upright position with the tip facing down. 

2. Turn the stick wheel to start dripping the 
product. 

3. Drop the drops of product on the skin 
without contact with the tip, using the 
recommended amount of adhesive (1 drop 
per cm2). 

4. Spread by hand using a sterile glove 
forming a very thin layer of product and let 
dry. 
 

 
 

5. The drying time is usually between 30'' and 
1 minute, depending on the thickness of the 
layer applied. 

6. Avoid contact of the area with other objects 
until the protective film is completely dry. 

7. In the event that product has been poured 
on an unwanted area, it can be removed 
with cellulose paper. 

8. At the end of the application, clean the 
mouth of the application with cellulose 

paper and close with the cap until the next 
use. 

 
Removal: 
The product is naturally removed with skin 
growth and regeneration. 
If infection appears in the tattooed area after 
using the product, it is recommended to remove 
it using coconut oil and consult a doctor. 
 
Storage: 
Store at room temperature, preferably in a cool, 
dry place, keeping the container upright with the 
cap facing up 
 
Conservation: 
The adhesive is a fluid liquid. Discard the 
product in case it does not have fluidity. 
 
Contraindications: 
Do not use in people with an allergy to 
cyanoacrylates. 
 
Warnings: 
Read the instructions for use and warnings 
before using the product. 
Do not use on or around eyes, burns, areas with 
infection, or inside wounds.  
Contains cyanoacrylate. Danger. It adheres to 
the skin and eyes in a few seconds.  
Keep out of reach of children. 
In case of contact with eyes, rinse with plenty of 
water for several minutes. Remove contact 
lenses if you wear it and it is easy. Keep 
clarifying. 
 
Disposal: 
The packaging of Derm·X can be disposed of in 
normal office waste. 
 
 

ES - ESPAÑOL 

 
Importante: por favor, leer atentamente 
 
Descripción del producto: 
Derm·X es el primer apósito líquido 
especialmente diseñado para la protección del 
tatuaje en sus primeras horas. Aplicado en una 
capa fina, solidifica en pocos segundos 
formando un recubrimiento que protege el 
tatuaje frente a rozaduras, minimiza el riesgo de 
infección y mejora el resultado estético 
proporcionando una coloración más intensa. 
 
Uso previsto:  
Apósito líquido de uso tópico para la protección 
de la piel como barrera mecánica. 
 
Propiedades: 
- 100% resistente al agua y de larga duración 

(entre 6-8 días) 
- Flexible, se adapta a las formas y contornos 

del cuerpo, permitiendo un uso eficiente en 
codos, rodillas, cuello, pies… 

 
Modo de empleo: 
Previo a su aplicación: 

Limpiar la zona con agua y jabón (o clorhexidina 
jabonosa), aclarar y secar.  
Aplicar siempre sobre la piel limpia y seca. 
 
Aplicación: 

1. Retirar el tapón y colocar el stick en 
posición vertical con la punta hacia abajo. 

2. Girar la rueda del stick para iniciar el goteo 
del producto. 

3. Dejar caer las gotas de producto sobre la 
piel sin contacto con la punta, usando la 
cantidad aconsejada de adhesivo (1 gota 
por cm2). 

4. Extender con la mano usando un guante 
estéril formando una capa muy fina de 
producto y dejar secar. 

 

 
 

5. El tiempo de secado suele ser entre 30’’ y 
1 minuto, dependiendo del grosor de la 
capa aplicada. 

6. Evitar el contacto de la zona con otros 
objetos hasta que la película protectora 
esté completamente seca. 

7. En el caso de que se haya vertido producto 
sobre una zona no deseada se pude retirar 
con papel de celulosa. 

8. Al finalizar la aplicación, limpiar la boca del 
aplicar con papel de celulosa y cerrar con 
el tapón hasta el siguiente uso. 

 
Eliminación: 
El producto se elimina de forma natural con el 
crecimiento y regeneración de la piel. 
Si apareciera infección en la zona tatuada una 
vez usado el producto, se recomienda retirarlo 
usando aceite de coco y consultar a un médico. 
 
Almacenaje: 
Conservar a temperatura ambiente, 
preferentemente en un lugar fresco y seco, 
manteniendo el envase en posición vertical con 
el tapón hacia arriba 
 
Conservación: 
El adhesivo es un líquido fluido. Desechar el 
producto en caso de que no tenga fluidez. 
 
Contraindicaciones: 
No usar en personas con alergia a los 
cianoacrilatos. 
 
Advertencias: 
Lea las instrucciones de uso y las advertencias 
antes de utilizar el producto. 
No usar en o alrededor de los ojos, 
quemaduras, zonas con infección o en el 
interior de las heridas.  
Contiene cianoacrilato. Peligro. Se adhiere a la 
piel y a los ojos en pocos segundos.  
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. 
En caso de contacto con los ojos aclarar con 
agua abundante durante varios minutos. Quitar 

las lentes de contacto si lleva y resulta fácil. 
Seguir aclarando. 
 
Deshecho: 
El embalaje de Derm·X puede desecharse en la 
papelera convencional. 
 
 

FR - FRANÇAIS 

 
Important: veuillez lire attentivement 
 
Description du produit : 
Derm·X est le premier pansement liquide 
spécialement conçu pour la protection des 
tatouages dans ses premières heures. Appliqué 
en fine couche, il se solidifie en quelques 
secondes formant un revêtement qui protège le 
tatouage contre les frottements, minimise le 
risque d'infection et améliore le résultat 
esthétique en apportant une coloration plus 
intense. 
 
Utilisation conforme:  
Pansement liquide topique pour la protection 
de la peau en tant que barrière mécanique. 
 
Propriétés: 
- 100 % étanche et longue durée (entre 6 et 8 

jours) 
- Souple, il s'adapte aux formes et aux 

contours du corps, permettant une utilisation 
efficace sur les coudes, les genoux, le cou, 
les pieds... 

 
Mode d'emploi: 
Avant son application: 
Nettoyez la zone avec de l'eau et du savon (ou 
de la chlorhexidine savonneuse), rincez et 
séchez.  
Appliquez toujours sur une peau propre et 
sèche. 
 
Application: 

1. Retirez le capuchon et placez le bâton en 
position verticale avec la pointe vers le bas. 

2. Tournez la molette pour commencer à faire 
couler le produit. 

3. Déposer les gouttes de produit sur la peau 
sans contact avec l'embout, en utilisant la 
quantité recommandée d'adhésif (1 goutte 
par cm2). 

4. Étaler à la main à l'aide d'un gant stérile 
formant une très fine couche de produit et 
laisser sécher. 

 

 
 

5. Le temps de séchage est généralement 
entre 30'' et 1 minute, selon l'épaisseur de 
la couche appliquée. 

6. Évitez tout contact de la zone avec d'autres 
objets jusqu'à ce que le film protecteur soit 
complètement sec. 

7. Dans le cas où le produit a été versé sur 
une zone indésirable, il peut être enlevé 
avec du papier cellulosique. 

8. À la fin de l'application, nettoyez la bouche 
de l'application avec du papier cellulosique 
et fermez avec le capuchon jusqu'à la 
prochaine utilisation. 

 
Élimination: 
Le produit est éliminé naturellement avec la 
croissance et la régénération de la peau. 
Si une infection apparaît dans la zone tatouée 
après l'utilisation du produit, il est recommandé 
de l'éliminer à l'aide d'huile de noix de coco et 
de consulter un médecin. 
 
Stockage: 
Conserver à température ambiante, de 
préférence dans un endroit frais et sec, en 
gardant le récipient à la verticale avec le 
capuchon vers le haut 
 
Conservation: 
L'adhésif est un liquide fluide. Jetez le produit 
au cas où il n'aurait pas de fluidité. 
 
Contre-indications: 
Ne pas utiliser chez les personnes allergiques 
aux cyanoacrylates. 
 
Avertissements: 
Lisez le mode d'emploi et les avertissements 
avant d'utiliser le produit. 
Ne pas utiliser sur ou autour des yeux, des 
brûlures, des zones infectieuses ou des plaies 
intérieures.  
Contient du cyanoacrylate. Danger. Il adhère à 
la peau et aux yeux en quelques secondes.  
Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer 
abondamment à l'eau pendant plusieurs 
minutes. Retirez les lentilles de contact si vous 
en portez et c'est facile. Continuez à clarifier. 
 
Disposition: 
L'emballage de Derm· X peut être jeté avec les 
ordures ménagères de bureau 
 
 

DE - DEUTSCH 

 
Wichtig: bitte sorgfältig lesen 
 
Produktbeschreibung: 
Derm·X ist der erste flüssige Verband, der 
speziell für den Schutz von Tätowierungen in 
den ersten Stunden entwickelt wurde. In einer 
dünnen Schicht aufgetragen, verfestigt es sich 
in wenigen Sekunden und bildet eine 
Beschichtung, die das Tattoo vor Scheuern 
schützt, das Infektionsrisiko minimiert und das 
ästhetische Ergebnis verbessert, indem es eine 
intensivere Färbung bietet. 
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung:  
Topischer Flüssigverband zum Schutz der Haut 
als mechanische Barriere. 



 
Eigenschaften: 
- 100% wasserdicht und langlebig (zwischen 6-

8 Tagen) 
- Flexibel, passt es sich den Formen und 

Konturen des Körpers an und ermöglicht 
einen effizienten Einsatz an Ellbogen, Knien, 
Nacken, Füßen... 

 
Wie benutzt man: 
Vor der Anwendung: 
Reinigen Sie den Bereich mit Wasser und Seife 
(oder seifenhaftem Chlorhexidin), spülen Sie 
ihn ab und trocknen Sie ihn ab.  
Immer auf die saubere, trockene Haut 
auftragen. 
 
Anwendung: 

1. Entfernen Sie die Kappe und stellen Sie 
den Stick mit der Spitze nach unten in eine 
aufrechte Position. 

2. Drehen Sie das Stabrad, um das Produkt 
abzutropfen. 

3. Tropfen Sie die Tropfen des Produkts ohne 
Kontakt mit der Spitze auf die Haut und 
verwenden Sie die empfohlene Menge 
Klebstoff (1 Tropfen pro cm2). 

4. Mit der Hand mit einem sterilen Handschuh 
eine sehr dünne Schicht des Produkts 
verteilen und trocknen lassen. 

 

 
 

5. Die Trocknungszeit liegt in der Regel 
zwischen 30'' und 1 Minute, abhängig von 
der Dicke der aufgetragenen Schicht. 

6. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt des Bereichs 
mit anderen Gegenständen, bis der 
Schutzfilm vollständig getrocknet ist. 

7. Für den Fall, dass das Produkt auf eine 
unerwünschte Stelle gegossen wurde, 
kann es mit Zellulosepapier entfernt 
werden. 

8. Reinigen Sie am Ende der Anwendung die 
Öffnung der Anwendung mit 
Zellulosepapier und verschließen Sie sie 
mit der Kappe bis zur nächsten 
Verwendung. 

 
Entfernung: 
Das Produkt wird auf natürliche Weise mit dem 
Wachstum und der Regeneration der Haut 
entfernt. 
Wenn nach der Anwendung des Produkts eine 
Infektion im tätowierten Bereich auftritt, wird 
empfohlen, diese mit Kokosöl zu entfernen und 
einen Arzt aufzusuchen. 
 
Lagerung: 
Bei Raumtemperatur lagern, vorzugsweise an 
einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, und den Behälter 
aufrecht mit dem Deckel nach oben halten 
 
 

Erhaltung: 
Der Klebstoff ist eine flüssige Flüssigkeit. 
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt, falls es nicht flüssig 
ist. 
 
Kontraindikationen: 
Nicht anwenden bei Personen mit einer Allergie 
gegen Cyanacrylate. 
 
Warnungen: 
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung und 
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden. 
Nicht auf oder um Augen, Verbrennungen, 
Bereiche mit Infektionen oder innere Wunden 
anwenden.  
Enthält Cyanacrylat. Gefahr. Es haftet in 
wenigen Sekunden auf Haut und Augen.  
Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahren. 
Bei Berührung mit den Augen einige Minuten 
lang mit viel Wasser spülen. Entfernen Sie 
Kontaktlinsen, wenn Sie sie tragen und es ist 
einfach. Spülen Sie weiter. 
 
Beseitigung: 
Die Verpackung von Derm· X kann im regulären 
Büroabfall entsorgt werden. 
 
 

IT - ITALIANO 

 
Importante: si prega di leggere attentamente 
 
Descrizione del prodotto: 
Derm·X è la prima medicazione liquida 

appositamente studiata per la protezione del 
tatuaggio nelle prime ore. Applicato in uno strato 
sottile, si solidifica in pochi secondi formando un 
rivestimento che protegge il tatuaggio dagli 
sfregamenti, riduce al minimo il rischio di 
infezione e migliora il risultato estetico fornendo 
una colorazione più intensa. 
 
Destinazione d'uso:  
Medicazione liquida topica per la protezione 
della pelle come barriera meccanica. 
 
Proprietà: 
- 100% impermeabile e di lunga durata (tra 6-8 

giorni) 
- Flessibile, si adatta alle forme e ai contorni del 

corpo, consentendo un uso efficiente su 
gomiti, ginocchia, collo, piedi... 

 
Modo d'uso: 
Prima della sua applicazione: 
Pulire l'area con acqua e sapone (o clorexidina 
saponata), risciacquare e asciugare.  
Applicare sempre sulla pelle pulita e asciutta. 
 
Applicazione: 

1. Rimuovere il cappuccio e posizionare il 
bastoncino in posizione verticale con la 
punta rivolta verso il basso. 

2. Girare la rotella dello stick per iniziare a 
gocciolare il prodotto. 

3. Far cadere le gocce di prodotto sulla pelle 
senza contatto con la punta, utilizzando la 

quantità di adesivo consigliata (1 goccia 
per cm2). 

4. Stendere a mano utilizzando un guanto 
sterile formando uno strato molto sottile di 
prodotto e lasciare asciugare. 

 

 
 

5. Il tempo di asciugatura è solitamente 
compreso tra 30'' e 1 minuto, a seconda 
dello spessore dello strato applicato. 

6. Evitare il contatto dell'area con altri oggetti 
fino a quando la pellicola protettiva non è 
completamente asciutta. 

7. Nel caso in cui il prodotto sia stato versato 
su un'area indesiderata, può essere 
rimosso con carta di cellulosa. 

8. Al termine dell'applicazione, pulire la bocca 
dell'applicazione con carta di cellulosa e 
chiudere con il tappo fino al successivo 
utilizzo. 

 
Eliminazione: 
Il prodotto viene rimosso naturalmente con la 
crescita e la rigenerazione della pelle. 
Se l'infezione compare nell'area tatuata dopo 
l'uso del prodotto, si consiglia di rimuoverla 
utilizzando olio di cocco e consultare un medico. 
 
Immagazzinamento: 
Conservare a temperatura ambiente, 
preferibilmente in luogo fresco e asciutto, 
mantenendo il contenitore in posizione verticale 
con il tappo rivolto verso l'alto 
 
Conservazione: 
L'adesivo è un liquido fluido. Scartare il prodotto 
nel caso in cui non abbia fluidità. 
 
Controindicazioni: 
Non utilizzare in persone allergiche ai 
cianoacrilati. 
 
Avvertenze: 
Leggere le istruzioni per l'uso e le avvertenze 
prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 
Non utilizzare sopra o intorno a occhi, ustioni, 
aree con infezione o all'interno di ferite.  
Contiene cianoacrilato. Pericolo. Aderisce alla 
pelle e agli occhi in pochi secondi.  
Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare 
abbondantemente con acqua per alcuni minuti. 
Rimuovi le lenti a contatto se le indossi ed è 
facile. Continua a risciacquare. 
 
Disposizione: 
L'imballaggio di Derm· X può essere smaltito nei 
normali rifiuti dell'ufficio. 
 
 
 
 

PT - PORTUGUÊS 

 
Importante: leia atentamente 
 
Descrição do produto: 
Derm·X é o primeiro penso líquido 
especialmente concebido para proteção contra 
tatuagens nas suas primeiras horas. Aplicado 
em uma camada fina, solidifica em poucos 
segundos formando um revestimento que 
protege a tatuagem contra atrito, minimiza o 
risco de infeção e melhora o resultado estético 
proporcionando uma coloração mais intensa. 
 
Utilização prevista:  
Curativo líquido tópico para proteção da pele 
como barreira mecânica. 
 
Propriedades: 
- 100% impermeável e de longa duração (entre 

6-8 dias) 
- Flexível, adapta-se às formas e contornos do 

corpo, permitindo uma utilização eficiente nos 
cotovelos, joelhos, pescoço, pés... 

 
Modo de utilização: 
Antes da sua aplicação: 
Limpe a área com água e sabão (ou clorexidina 
com sabão), enxague e seque.  
Aplique sempre na pele limpa e seca. 
 
Aplicação: 

1.  Retire a tampa e coloque o bastão na 
posição vertical com a ponta virada para 
baixo. 

2.   Rode a roda do braço para começar a 
pingar o produto. 

3.   Solte as gotas de produto na pele sem 
contato com a ponta, usando a 
quantidade recomendada de adesivo (1 
gota por cm2). 

4. Espalhe à mão com uma luva estéril 
formando uma camada muito fina de 
produto e deixe secar. 

 

 
 
5. O tempo de secagem é geralmente entre 

30'' e 1 minuto, dependendo da 
espessura da camada aplicada. 

6. Evite o contacto da área com outros 
objetos até que a película protetora 
esteja completamente seca.  

7. No caso de o produto ter sido derramado 
em uma área indesejada, ele pode ser 
removido com papel celulose.  

8. No final da aplicação, limpe a boca da 
aplicação com papel celulose e feche 
com a tampa até à próxima utilização 

 
Eliminação: 
O produto é removido naturalmente com o 
crescimento e regeneração da pele. 

Se a infeção aparecer na área tatuada depois 
de usar o produto, recomenda-se removê-lo 
usando óleo de coco e consultar um médico. 
 
Armazenamento: 
Conservar à temperatura ambiente, de 
preferência num local fresco e seco, mantendo 
o recipiente na posição vertical com a tampa 
virada para cima 
 
Conservação: 
O adesivo é um líquido fluido. Elimine o produto 
caso não tenha fluidez. 
 
Contraindicações: 
Não utilizar em pessoas com alergia a 
cianoacrilatos. 
 
Advertências: 
Leia as instruções de utilização e advertências 
antes de utilizar o produto. 
Não utilizar sobre ou à volta dos olhos, 
queimaduras, áreas com infeção ou no interior 
de feridas.  
Contém cianoacrilato. Perigo. Adere à pele e 
aos olhos em poucos segundos.  
Manter fora do alcance das crianças. 
Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave 
abundantemente com água durante vários 
minutos. Retire as lentes de contacto se as usar 
e é fácil. Continue enxaguando. 
 
Eliminação: 
A embalagem da Derm· X pode ser eliminado 
nos resíduos de escritório regulares. 
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